1	EXHIBIT 1		
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -		
3			
4 5	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING		
6	ADOPTION OF 50BY30: HALLANDALE BEACH'S CLIMATE ACTION PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.		
7 8	ACTION PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.		
9	WHEREAS, on March 6, 2019, the Hallandale Beach City Commission		
10	passed Resolution 2019-021 affirming the City's commitment to the goals		
11	contained in the United Nations IPCC Special Report 15 and authorized		
12	commission of a greenhouse gas emission (GHG) inventory to determine the		
13	necessary steps to reduce GHG; and		
14			
15	WHEREAS, in March 2020, that first GHG inventory was completed, which		
16	established a 2016 baseline of emissions; and		
17			
18	WHEREAS, Staff sought public feedback, and between June 2020 and May		
19	2021, 116 community members provided survey responses and 325 individuals		
20	visited and/or engaged on the online Climate Action Plan website		
21	www.haveyoursayhallandale.org, the results of which were presented to Staff		
22	during a workshop on March 26, 2021 adding detail, identifying synergies with		
23	existing plans/efforts, and prioritizing the ideas provided by the public, and which		
24	were further refined and presented to the public on June 21, 2021; and		
25	WILEDEAO AND AA OOOA HA O'I OO		
26	WHEREAS, on May 11, 2021, the City Commission passed a Motion		
27	approving acceleration of the City's GHG reduction targets to match the Cities		
28	Race to Zero, which new targets represent a fifty percent reduction in GHG by		
29	2030 and net-zero emissions by 2050, which targets are reflected in the City's		
30	Climate Action Plan; and		
31	MILEDEAC Abo Citado Olimato Action Diamandoles a methodo Contro Citado C		
32	WHEREAS, the City's Climate Action Plan provides a pathway for the City		
33	to achieve reducing community wide GHG emissions 50% by 2030, organizing		

actions into the following six (6) "Action Pathways": 1) Energy & Buildings, 2) Low Emissions Mobility, 3) Community Waste, 4) Community Greening, 5) Government Operations and 6) Engagement & Partnerships; and			
WHEREAS, these actions span from projects/programs being developed at the City level to partnering with organizations and agencies to provide services, and a number of actions in the Plan are intended to provide living-wage, part-time green jobs for our residents to assist in the implementation of the Plan itself; and			
WHEREAS, in order to tackle climate change and reduce its most harmful impacts, the onus cannot simply be reduced to individual behavior changes; instead, transformational change operating on processes and behaviors at all levels: individual, communities, businesses, institutions and governments, is necessary; and			
WHEREAS, the Hallandale Beach City Commission recognizes that the global climate emergency threatens Hallandale Beach, the State of Florida, the United States of America, all other nations, and indeed, the entire world; and			
WHEREAS, achieving Net-Zero emissions and building a climate-resilient and adaptive society will have a positive impact on the health and wellbeing of residents, and will offer protections from the adverse potential consequences of climate change to Hallandale Beach's ecosystems and economies; and			
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission find that adopting and implementing the 50BY30: Hallandale Beach's Climate Action Plan are in the public interest.			

2 RESO 2021 - FILE NO. 21-267

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY

65	<b>SECTION 1.</b> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are incorporated herein.		
66			
67	SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize adopting		
68	and implementing the 50BY30: Hallandale Beach's Climate Action Plan and		
69	authorize the City Manager to sign all related documents to begin implementation.		
70			
71	<b>SECTION 3.</b> This Resolution shall take	effect immediately upon its	
72	passage and adoption.		
73			
74	APPROVED AND ADOPTED this	day of, 2021.	
75 76 77 78 79 80	SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION	JOY F. COOPER MAYOR	
81	ATTEST:		
82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91	JENORGEN M. GUILLEN, CMC CITY CLERK  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND FORM		
93 94	JENNIFER MERINO CITY ATTORNEY		